V

Thursday 12 March

Session 1 | Nerve, Paediatrics & Experimental Models

Moderators | David McCombe

0800 - 0810

0810 - 0840

0840 - 0850

0850 - 0858

0858 - 0906

0906 - 0914

0914 - 0924

0924 - 0932

0932 - 0940

0940- 0948

0948 - 0958

1000 - 1030

1.1

1.2

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

President’s Welcome
Mark Ross

Atypical Nerve Compressions
Amber Leis - International Guest Speaker

Discussion

Outcomes of Epineurium-like Nerve Wrap in Primary and Revision
Carpal and Cubital Tunnel Surgery

Georgia Calvert

Delayed Posterior Interosseous Nerve Palsy in Paediatric Radial Head
and Neck Fractures

Kemble Wang

Sutureless Nerve Repair: From Benchtop to Clinical Trial
Michael Wagels

Dicussion

Gold Nanoparticle-Coated Epineurial Collagen Substitute Promotes
Neurite Outgrowth and Modulates Schwann cell Function

Minghao Zheng

Early Experience with Hyper-selective Neurectomy for Upper Limb
spasticity

Will Alexander

The Impact of a High Fat Diet on Carpal Tunnel Syndrome: A Study in
a Rabbit Model

Hayman Lui

Discussion

Morning Refreshments | Exhibition Area
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Thursday 12 March

Session 2 | Nerve, Paediatrics & Experimental Models

Moderators | Mark Ross

1030 - 1038

1038 - 1046

1046 - 1054

1054 - 1102

1102 - 1112

1112 - 1120

1120-1128

1128 - 1136

1136 - 1144

1144 - 1154
1154 - 1225

1230-1330
1230-1330

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

Inadvertent Harvest of the Median Nerve instead of the Palmaris
Longus Tendon — A Case Report, Management options, and a
reminder to be careful!

Michael Sandow

Effect of Distal Radius or Ulna Physeal Arrest on Overall Wrist
Morphology - How does it impact surveillance and surgical
intervention?

Kemble Wang

Motion sparing distal radius reconstruction
David Stewart

A novel approach to recurrent Wrist Deformity in patients with
Radial Longitudinal Deficiency
Carley Vuillermin

Discussion

MOTEC® Wrist replacement: Metal on metal versus metal on
carbon fibre reinforced Polyetheretherketone. An analysis of
bearing surface options from the Australian orthopaedic
association national joint replacement registry

Lisa Major

Does Fusion Position in Total Wrist Fusion Impact Clinical
Outcomes?
Logan Parker

Advancements in dynamic MR
Gregory Couzens

Growth Plate Fracture of the Proximal Phalanx and multiple open
Epiphyses in an adult male with Aromatase Deficiency: A case
report and systematic review

Bryan Lim

Discussion

Operations | no longer do
Greg Bain, Jeff Ecker & Shireen Senewiratne

Lunch | Exhibition Area

Medartis Lunch Symposium
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V

Thursday 12 March

Session 3 | Wrist Biomechanics & Carpal Pathology

Moderators | Kemble Wang

1330 - 1400

1400 - 1410

1410 - 1418

1418 - 1426

1426 - 1434

1434 - 1442

1442 - 1450

1450 - 1500

1500 - 1530

1530 - 1600

1600 - 1730

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Soft tissue injury & Carpal pathology in DR fractures
Margaret Fok - International Guest Speaker

Discussion

Arthroscopic Lunarectomy with Muscl Capsuloplasty - A case
series with short term follow up
Nicholas Smith

Severe Delaminating Lesions of the Lunate - A separate entity?
Nicholas Smith

STT Arthroscopy - Some Indications and Tips
Nicholas Smith

Wrist 3D Modelling and “Rules based motion” Analysis of the
Carpus to define Biomechanics, pathology and therapeutic
solutions — An update using an in-silico Reanimation of the injured
and Reconstructed Carpus

Michael Sandow

The Proximal row stability is controlled by the Lateral Carpal
column. An in-silico explanation for “Midcarpal Instability

Michael Sandow

Discussion

Nerve transfers
Amber Leis - International Guest Speaker

Afternoon Refreshments | Exhibtion Area

AHSS Annual General Meeting
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V

Friday 13 March

Session 4 | Wrist, Forearm & DRUJ

Moderators | Nick Smith

0800 - 0830

0830 - 0840

0840 - 0848

0848 - 0856

0856 - 0904

0904 - 0914

0914 - 0922

0922 - 0930

0930 - 0938

0938 - 0946

0946 - 0956

1000 - 1030

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

Management of TFCC / SL / It injuries in DR fractures
Margaret Fok - International Guest Speaker

Discussion

Classification of Forearm involvement in multiple Hereditary
Exostosis: You can get 15 Pediatric Hand Experts to agree!
Carley Vuillermin

Distal Radioulnar Joint Instability: Anatomy of TFC tears
Jeff Ecker

Mid-term outcomes of the Modular MIS approach to Carpal
instability
Mark Ross

Discussion

Volar Buttress locking plates in dorsal PIPJ fracture dislocations
Justin Chou

Modified Hynes-giddins frame for the treatment of complex Pilon
fractures: Surgical technique

Shiran Zhang

New concepts in the assessment and management of Scaphoid
Fracture Nonunion

Gregory Bain

PeroneusTtertius for targeted muscle reinnervation in the Non-
amputee: A Cadaveric study & clinical results

Brahman Sivakumar

Discussion

Morning Refreshments | Exhibtion Area
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V

Friday 13 March

Moderators | Brahman Sivakumar

Session 5 | Hand Arthritis

1030-1110

1110-1120

1120-1128

1128 - 1136

1136 - 1144

1144 - 1154

1154 - 1202

1202 - 1210

1210-1218

1218 -1230

1230-1330

51

5.2

53

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

Bernie O’brien Oration
Amber Leis - International Guest Speaker

Discussion

Short Term Results from Learning Curve Cohort for Total CMCJ
Arthroplasty
William Lumsdaine

Surgeon Supervision & TMC Prosthesis Survival
Olivier Mares

Minimally invasive technique for Distal Interphalangeal and
Thumb Interphalangeal Joint Arthrodesis
Mark Ross

Discussion

Enhancing Preoperative decision-making in Trapeziometacarpal
Joint Replacement: CT hounsfield units as a reliable predictor of
bone quality

Bryan Lim

Age & TMC Prosthesis Survival
Olivier Mares

Early Mobilisation after TMC Arthroplasty
Olivier Mares

Dicussion

Lunch | Exhibition Area
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V

Saturday 14 March

Session 6 | Tendon, Imaging & Innovation
Moderators | George Miller

0800 - 0830 6.1 Functional Gracilis Flaps
Amber Leis - International Guest Speaker

0830 - 0840 Discussion
0840 - 0848 6.2 Anatomy, histology, and Biomechanics of the extensor Carpi

Ulnaris Tendon at the Wrist
Shohei Omokawa

0848 - 0856 6.3 Digital nerve repair strategies (RCT)
Lil Xu
0856 - 0904 6.4 AFL and jersey finger: Accelerated return to play following

double-lock FDP repair
Jason Harvey

0904 - 0912 6.5 Rationalization & technique of a new nerve transfer to restore
Finger Flexion in Tetraplegia: The Brachialis to Ulnar Nerve
[BrUNT] transfer
Brahman Sivakumar

0912 -0922 6.6 Discussion

0922 - 0952 6.7 Painful wrist stiffness
Margaret Fok - International Guest Speaker

0952 - 1000 Dicsussion

1000 - 1030 Morning Refreshments| Exhibition Area
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V

Saturday 14 March

Session 7 | Dupuytren’s Disease
Moderators | Paul Van Minnen

1030 - 1100

1100-1110

1110-1118

1118 - 1126

1126 - 1134

1134 - 1144

1144 - 1152

1152 - 1200

1200 - 1208

1208 - 1230

1230 - 1330

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

Cubital tunnel syndrome
Margaret Fok - International Guest Speaker

Discussion

Dupuytren’s Fibrosis and Primary Radical Dermofasciectomy with
full-thickness skingraft
Jeff Ecker

Progression of Dupuytren’s Contracture: A randomized controlled
trial comparing surgery, needle fasciotomy, and collagenase
injection

Mikko Raeisaenen

Reported treatment injuries in Dupuytren’s Contracture are rare
Mikko Raeisaenen

Discussion

Toxicities and quality of life following observation or radiation
therapy for Dupuytren’s Disease: Three-year secondary analysis
data from the prevention group of the international Dupuytren's
evaluation of preventative or adjuvant radiation therapy (depart)
randomized trial

Tanya Burgess

Analysis of Dupuytren’s Contracture Risk Factors Based on
Nationwide Randomised Controlled Trial’s Cohort

Mikko Raeisaenen

Sensitivity of the Outcome Measurements used for Evaluating
Treatment Effectiveness in Dupuytren’s Disease

Mikko Raeisaenen

Discussion

Lunch | Exhibiton Area
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V

Saturday 14 March

Session 8 | Shaping the Future
Moderators | Ezekial Tan

1300 - 1400 8.1 Case Presentations
Panel
1400 - 1415 8.2 AHSS 2025 Carpal Tunnel Surgery Audit Report
Roland Hicks
1415-1430 8.3 Mapping of Intraosseous Nerve Pathways for Joint Innervation: A New
Perspective for Joint Denervation
Richard Tee
1430 - 1440 8.4 Developing Australian National Standards for "In Office" Hand and
Wrist Procedures — A Call for Action
Jennifer Green
1448 - 1458 8.5 CMC Joint Registry
Lisa Major
1458 - 1500 Discussion
1500 - 1530 Afternoon Refreshments | Exhibition Area
Session 9 | Life & Quiz
Moderators | Jason Harvey
1530- 1538 9.1 Travel Reflections
Brett McCelland
1538 - 1546 9.2 Truffles & Surgery
Warwick Wright
1546 - 1554 9.3 TBA
1554 - 1630 Hand Surgery Quiz
Tony Berger
1630 Session Close
1900 AHSS Annual Dinner | Melbourne Aquarium

2026 AHSS ANNUAL SCIENTIFIC MEETING HANDBOOK  Page 13 of 53



