

Thursday 12 March

Session 1 | Nerve, Paediatrics & Experimental Models

Moderators | David McCombe

0800 - 0810	1.1	President's Welcome Mark Ross
0810 - 0840	1.2	Atypical Nerve Compressions Amber Leis - International Guest Speaker
0840 - 0850		Discussion
0850 - 0858	1.4	Outcomes of Epineurium-like Nerve Wrap in Primary and Revision Carpal and Cubital Tunnel Surgery Georgia Calvert
0858 - 0906	1.5	Delayed Posterior Interosseous Nerve Palsy in Paediatric Radial Head and Neck Fractures Kemble Wang
0906 - 0914	1.6	Sutureless Nerve Repair: From Benchtop to Clinical Trial Michael Wagels
0914 - 0924		Discussion
0924 - 0932	1.7	Gold Nanoparticle-Coated Epineurial Collagen Substitute Promotes Neurite Outgrowth and Modulates Schwann cell Function Minghao Zheng
0932 - 0940	1.8	Early Experience with Hyper-selective Neurectomy for Upper Limb spasticity Will Alexander
0940 - 0948	1.9	The Impact of a High Fat Diet on Carpal Tunnel Syndrome: A Study in a Rabbit Model Hayman Lui
0948 - 0958		Discussion
1000 - 1030		Morning Refreshments <i>Exhibition Area</i>

Thursday 12 March

Session 2 | Nerve, Paediatrics & Experimental Models Moderators | Mark Ross

1030 - 1038	2.1	Inadvertent Harvest of the Median Nerve instead of the Palmaris Longus Tendon – A Case Report, Management options, and a reminder to be careful! Michael Sandow
1038 - 1046	2.2	Effect of Distal Radius or Ulna Physeal Arrest on Overall Wrist Morphology - How does it impact surveillance and surgical intervention? Kemble Wang
1046 - 1054	2.3	Motion sparing distal radius reconstruction David Stewart
1054 - 1102	2.4	A novel approach to recurrent Wrist Deformity in patients with Radial Longitudinal Deficiency Carley Vuillermin
1102 - 1112		Discussion
1112 - 1120	2.5	MOTEC® Wrist replacement: Metal on metal versus metal on carbon fibre reinforced Polyetheretherketone. An analysis of bearing surface options from the Australian orthopaedic association national joint replacement registry Lisa Major
1120 - 1128	2.6	Does Fusion Position in Total Wrist Fusion Impact Clinical Outcomes? Logan Parker
1128 - 1136	2.7	Advancements in dynamic MR Gregory Couzens
1136 - 1144	2.8	Growth Plate Fracture of the Proximal Phalanx and multiple open Epiphyses in an adult male with Aromatase Deficiency: A case report and systematic review Bryan Lim
1144 - 1154		Discussion
1154 - 1225	2.9	Operations I no longer do Greg Bain, Jeff Ecker & Shireen Senewiratne
1230 - 1330		Lunch Exhibition Area
1230 - 1330		<i>Medartis Lunch Symposium</i>

Thursday 12 March

Session 3 | Wrist Biomechanics & Carpal Pathology

Moderators | Kemble Wang

1330 - 1400	3.1	Soft tissue injury & Carpal pathology in DR fractures Margaret Fok - International Guest Speaker
1400 - 1410		Discussion
1410 - 1418	3.2	Arthroscopic Lunarectomy with Muscl Capsuloplasty - A case series with short term follow up Nicholas Smith
1418 - 1426	3.3	Severe Delaminating Lesions of the Lunate - A separate entity? Nicholas Smith
1426 - 1434	3.4	STT Arthroscopy - Some Indications and Tips Nicholas Smith
1434 - 1442	3.5	Wrist 3D Modelling and “Rules based motion” Analysis of the Carpus to define Biomechanics, pathology and therapeutic solutions – An update using an in-silico Reanimation of the injured and Reconstructed Carpus Michael Sandow
1442 - 1450	3.6	The Proximal row stability is controlled by the Lateral Carpal column. An in-silico explanation for “Midcarpal Instability Michael Sandow
1450 - 1500		Discussion
1500 - 1530	3.7	Nerve transfers Amber Leis - International Guest Speaker
1530 - 1600		Afternoon Refreshments Exhibition Area
1600 - 1730		AHSS Annual General Meeting

Friday 13 March

Session 4 | Wrist, Forearm & DRUJ

Moderators | Nick Smith

0800 - 0830	4.1	Management of TFCC / SL / It injuries in DR fractures Margaret Fok - International Guest Speaker
0830 - 0840		Discussion
0840 - 0848	4.2	Classification of Forearm involvement in multiple Hereditary Exostosis: You can get 15 Pediatric Hand Experts to agree! Carley Vuillermin
0848 - 0856	4.3	Distal Radioulnar Joint Instability: Anatomy of TFC tears Jeff Ecker
0856 - 0904	4.4	Mid-term outcomes of the Modular MIS approach to Carpal instability Mark Ross
0904 - 0914		Discussion
0914 - 0922	4.5	Volar Buttress locking plates in dorsal PIPJ fracture dislocations Justin Chou
0922 - 0930	4.6	Modified Hynes-giddins frame for the treatment of complex Pilon fractures: Surgical technique Shiran Zhang
0930 - 0938	4.7	New concepts in the assessment and management of Scaphoid Fracture Nonunion Gregory Bain
0938 - 0946	4.8	PeroneusTertius for targeted muscle reinnervation in the Non-amputee: A Cadaveric study & clinical results Brahman Sivakumar
0946 - 0956		Discussion
1000 - 1030		Morning Refreshments <i>Exhibition Area</i>

Friday 13 March

Session 5 | Hand Arthritis Moderators | Brahman Sivakumar

1030 - 1110	5.1	Bernie O'brien Oration Amber Leis - International Guest Speaker
1110 - 1120		Discussion
1120 - 1128	5.2	Short Term Results from Learning Curve Cohort for Total CMCJ Arthroplasty William Lumsdaine
1128 - 1136	5.3	Surgeon Supervision & TMC Prosthesis Survival Olivier Mares
1136 - 1144	5.4	Minimally invasive technique for Distal Interphalangeal and Thumb Interphalangeal Joint Arthrodesis Mark Ross
1144 - 1154		Discussion
1154 - 1202	5.5	Enhancing Preoperative decision-making in Trapeziometacarpal Joint Replacement: CT hounsfield units as a reliable predictor of bone quality Bryan Lim
1202 - 1210	5.6	Age & TMC Prosthesis Survival Olivier Mares
1210 - 1218	5.7	Early Mobilisation after TMC Arthroplasty Olivier Mares
1218 - 1230		Discussion
1230 - 1330		Lunch Exhibition Area

Saturday 14 March

Session 6 | Tendon, Imaging & Innovation

Moderators | George Miller

0800 - 0830	6.1	Functional Gracilis Flaps Amber Leis - International Guest Speaker
0830 - 0840		Discussion
0840 - 0848	6.2	Anatomy, histology, and Biomechanics of the extensor Carpi Ulnaris Tendon at the Wrist Shohei Omokawa
0848 - 0856	6.3	Digital nerve repair strategies (RCT) Lil Xu
0856 - 0904	6.4	AFL and jersey finger: Accelerated return to play following double-lock FDP repair Jason Harvey
0904 - 0912	6.5	Rationalization & technique of a new nerve transfer to restore Finger Flexion in Tetraplegia: The Brachialis to Ulnar Nerve [BrUNT] transfer Brahman Sivakumar
0912 - 0922	6.6	Discussion
0922 - 0952	6.7	Painful wrist stiffness Margaret Fok - International Guest Speaker
0952 - 1000		Discussion
1000 - 1030		Morning Refreshments <i>Exhibition Area</i>

Saturday 14 March

Session 7 | Dupuytren's Disease

Moderators | Paul Van Minnen

1030 - 1100	7.1	Cubital tunnel syndrome Margaret Fok - International Guest Speaker
1100 - 1110		Discussion
1110 - 1118	7.2	Dupuytren's Fibrosis and Primary Radical Dermofasciectomy with full-thickness skin graft Jeff Ecker
1118 - 1126	7.3	Progression of Dupuytren's Contracture: A randomized controlled trial comparing surgery, needle fasciotomy, and collagenase injection Mikko Raeisaenen
1126 - 1134	7.4	Reported treatment injuries in Dupuytren's Contracture are rare Mikko Raeisaenen
1134 - 1144		Discussion
1144 - 1152	7.5	Toxicities and quality of life following observation or radiation therapy for Dupuytren's Disease: Three-year secondary analysis data from the prevention group of the international Dupuytren's evaluation of preventative or adjuvant radiation therapy (depart) randomized trial Tanya Burgess
1152 - 1200	7.6	Analysis of Dupuytren's Contracture Risk Factors Based on Nationwide Randomised Controlled Trial's Cohort Mikko Raeisaenen
1200 - 1208	7.7	Sensitivity of the Outcome Measurements used for Evaluating Treatment Effectiveness in Dupuytren's Disease Mikko Raeisaenen
1208 - 1230		Discussion
1230 - 1330		Lunch Exhibiton Area

Saturday 14 March

Session 8 | Shaping the Future

Moderators | Ezekial Tan

1300 - 1400	8.1	Case Presentations Panel
1400 - 1415	8.2	AHSS 2025 Carpal Tunnel Surgery Audit Report Roland Hicks
1415 - 1430	8.3	Mapping of Intraosseous Nerve Pathways for Joint Innervation: A New Perspective for Joint Denervation Richard Tee
1430 - 1440	8.4	Developing Australian National Standards for "In Office" Hand and Wrist Procedures – A Call for Action Jennifer Green
1448 - 1458	8.5	CMC Joint Registry Lisa Major
1458 - 1500		Discussion
1500 - 1530		Afternoon Refreshments <i>Exhibition Area</i>

Session 9 | Life & Quiz

Moderators | Jason Harvey

1530 - 1538	9.1	Travel Reflections Brett McCelland
1538 - 1546	9.2	Truffles & Surgery Warwick Wright
1546 - 1554	9.3	TBA
1554 - 1630		Hand Surgery Quiz Tony Berger
1630		Session Close
1900		AHSS Annual Dinner <i>Melbourne Aquarium</i>